CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
R.21 Chapter 29/7
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
SUB-CHAPTER |
HYDROCARBONS AND THEIR HALOGENATED,
SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED
DERIVATIVES
2901 ACYCLIC HYDROCARBONS:
2901.10.00 01 kg - Saturated Free
2901.2 - Unsaturated:
2901.21.00 02 kg - - Ethylene Free
2901.22.00 03 kg --Propene (propylene) Free
2901.23.00 04 t - - Butene (butylene) and isomers thereof Free
2901.24.00 05 t - -Buta-1,3-diene and isoprene Free
2901.29.00 06 kg --Other Free
2902 CYCLIC HYDROCARBONS:
2902.1 - Cyclanes, cyclenes and cycloterpenes:
2902.11.00 07 kg - - Cyclohexane Free
2902.19.00 08 kg - - Other Free
% 2902.20.00 * 70 L - Benzene $0.396/L
NZ/PG/FI/DC/
LDC/SG:
$0.396/L
% 2902.30.00 * 71 L - Toluene $0.396/L
NZ/PG/FI/DC/
LDC/SG:
$0.396/L
* When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import
Declaration, the Rate Number 001 must be quoted on
that Import Declaration.
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % Operative 1/8/16

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese
and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
Chapter 29/8
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2902.4 - Xylenes:
2902.41.00 * 72 L --0-Xylene $0.396/L
NZ/PG/FI/DC/
LDC/SG:
$0.396/L
2902.42.00 * 73 L --m-Xylene $0.396/L
NZ/PG/FI/DC/
LDC/SG:
$0.396/L
2902.43.00 * 74 L --p-Xylene $0.396/L
NZ/PG/FI/DC/
LDC/SG:
$0.396/L
2902.44.00 * 75 L - - Mixed xylene isomers $0.396/L
NZ/PG/FI/DC/
LDC/SG:
$0.396/L
2902.50.00 15 kg - Styrene 5%
2902.60.00 16 kg - Ethylbenzene Free
2902.70.00 17 kg - Cumene Free
2902.90.00 18 kg - Other Free
2903 HALOGENATED DERIVATIVES OF
HYDROCARBONS:
2903.1 - Saturated chlorinated derivatives of acyclic
hydrocarbons:
2903.11.00 19 kg - - Chloromethane (methyl chloride) and chloroethane Free
(ethyl chloride)
2903.12.00 20 t - - Dichloromethane (methylene chloride) Free
2903.13.00 21 L - - Chloroform (trichloromethane) Free
2903.14.00 22 t -- Carbon tetrachloride Free
2903.15.00 23 kg - - Ethylene dichloride (ISO) (1,2-dichloroethane) Free
2903.19.00 - - Other Free
04 kg 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (methyl chloroform)
05 kg Other
* When quoting this tariff subheading on an Import
Declaration, the Rate Number 001 must be quoted on
that Import Declaration.
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % Operative 1/8/16

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 or 12 rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ, Malaysian, Korean, Japanese
and Chinese originating goods, respectively, are Free.

DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
R.12 Chapter 29/9
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2903.2 - Unsaturated chlorinated derivatives of acyclic
hydrocarbons:
2903.21.00 27 kg --Vinyl chloride (chloroethylene) Free
2903.22.00 28 t - - Trichloroethylene Free
2903.23.00 29 kg - - Tetrachloroethylene (perchloroethylene) Free
2903.29.00 30 kg --Other Free
2903.3 - Fluorinated, brominated or iodinated derivatives of
acyclic hydrocarbons:
2903.31.00 32 kg - - Ethylene dibromide (1SO) (1,2-dibromoethane) Free
2903.39.00 --Other Free
31 kg Bromomethane (methyl bromide)
33 kg 1,1,3,3,3-Pentafluoro-2-trifluoromethyl-
1-propene (CAS 382-21-8)
34 kg 1,1,1,2-Tetrafluoroethane (HFC 134a)
(CAS 811-97-2)
41 kg Other
* 2903.7 - Halogenated derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons
containing two or more different halogens:
% 2903.71.00 50 kg - - Chlorodifluoromethane 5%
% 2903.72.00 51 kg - - Dichlorotrifluoroethanes 5%
% 2903.73.00 - - Dichlorofluoroethanes 5%
52 kg 1,1-Dichloro-1-fluoroethane (HCFC 141b)
(CAS 1717-00-6)
53 kg Other dichlorofluoroethanes
% 2903.74.00 54 kg - - Chlorodifluoroethanes 5%
% 2903.75.00 55 kg - - Dichloropentafluoropropanes 5%
% 2903.76.00 56 kg - - Bromochlorodifluoromethane, Free
bromotrifluoromethane and
dibromotetrafluoroethanes
* Subheadings 2903.41.00, 2903.42.00, 2903.43.00, 2903.44.00, 2903.45.00,
2903.46.00, 2903.47.00, 2903.49.10, 2903.49.90, 2903.51.00,2903.52.00,
2903.59.00, 2903.61.00, 2903.62.00 and 2903.69.00 repealed.
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.
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CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
Chapter 29/10
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2903.77.00 - - Other, perhalogenated only with fluorine and Free
chlorine
60 kg Trichlorofluoromethane,
dichlorodifluoromethane,
trichlorotrifluoroethanes,
dichlorotetrafluoroethanes, and
chloropentafluoroethane
61 kg Chlorotrifluoromethane
62 kg Pentachlorofluoroethane
63 kg Tetrachlorodifluoroethanes
64 kg Heptachlorofluoropropanes
65 kg Hexachlorodifluoropropanes
66 kg Pentachlorotrifluoropropanes
67 kg Tetrachlorotetrafluoropropanes
68 kg Trichloropentafluoropropanes
69 kg Dichlorohexafluoropropanes
70 kg Chloroheptafluoropropanes
71 kg Other
2903.78.00 72 kg - - Other perhalogenated derivatives Free
2903.79 - - Other:
2903.79.10 - -- Other chlorofluorinated derivatives 5%
80 kg Chlorotetrafluoroethanes
81 kg Other derivatives of methane, ethane or propane
halogenated only with fluorine and chlorine
82 kg Other
2903.79.90 ---Other Free
83 kg Derivatives of methane, ethane or propane
halogenated only with fluorine and bromine
84 kg Other
2903.8 - Halogenated derivatives of cyclanic, cyclenic or
cycloterpenic hydrocarbons:
2903.81.00 85 kg --1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH (1SO)), Free
including lindane (1SO, INN)
2903.82.00 86 kg -- Aldrin (1SO), chlordane (ISO) and heptachlor (1SO) Free
2903.89.00 - - Other Free
87 kg Mirex (CAS 2385-85-5)
89 kg Other
2903.9 - Halogenated derivatives of aromatic hydrocarbons:
2903.91.00 90 kg - - Chlorobenzene, o-dichlorobenzene and 5%
p-dichlorobenzene CA:Free
2903.92.00 91 kg - - Hexachlorobenzene (ISO) and DDT (ISO) Free
(clofenotane (INN),
1,1,1-trichloro-2,2-bis(p-chlorophenyl)ethane)
2903.99.00 92 kg - - Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
R.8 Chapter 29/11
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2904 SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED
DERIVATIVES OF HYDROCARBONS, WHETHER
OR NOT HALOGENATED:
2904.10.00 35 kg - Derivatives containing only sulpho groups, their salts Free
and ethyl esters
2904.20.00 36 kg - Derivatives containing only nitro or only nitroso Free
groups
2904.90.00 - Other Free
67 kg Chloropicrin (CAS 76-06-2)
68 kg Other
SUB-CHAPTER Il
ALCOHOLS AND THEIR HALOGENATED,
SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED
DERIVATIVES
2905 ACYCLIC ALCOHOLS AND THEIR
HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR
NITROSATED DERIVATIVES:
2905.1 - Saturated monohydric alcohols:
2905.11.00 12 L - - Methanol (methyl alcohol) Free
2905.12.00 13 L - - Propan-1-ol (propyl alcohol) and propan-2-ol Free
(isopropyl alcohol)
2905.13.00 14 kg - - Butan-1-ol (n-butyl alcohol) 5%
2905.14.00 15 kg - - Other butanols Free
2905.16.00 17 L - - Octanol (octyl alcohol) and isomers thereof 5%
2905.17.00 38 kg - - Dodecan-1-ol (lauryl alcohol), hexadecan-1-ol (cetyl Free
alcohol) and octadecan-1-ol (stearyl alcohol)
2905.19 - - Other:
2905.19.10 19 kg ---Goods, as follows: 5%
(a) 4-methylpentan-2-ol;
(b) primary alcohols containing not less than
6 carbon atoms
2905.19.90 ---Other Free
52 kg Pinacolyl alcohol: 3,3-dimethylbutan-2-ol (2-
butanol, 3,3-dimethyl-)(CAS 464-07-3)
54 kg Other
2905.2 - Unsaturated monohydric alcohols:
2905.22.00 01 kg -- Acyclic terpene alcohols Free
2905.29.00 01 kg - - Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/13

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
Chapter 29/12
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2905.3 - Diols:
2905.31.00 25 kg - - Ethylene glycol (ethanediol) 5%
2905.32.00 26 kg - - Propylene glycol (propane-1,2-diol) 5%
2905.39.00 27 kg - - Other Free
2905.4 - Other polyhydric alcohols:
2905.41.00 47 kg - - 2-Ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)propane-1,3-diol Free
(trimethylolpropane)
2905.42.00 29 kg - - Pentaerythritol Free
2905.43.00 30 kg - - Mannitol Free
2905.44.00 33 kg - - D-glucitol (sorbitol) 5%
2905.45.00 51 t - - Glycerol 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
2905.49.00 48 kg --Other Free
2905.5 - Halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives of acyclic alcohols:
2905.51.00 55 kg - - Ethchlorvynol (INN) Free
2905.59.00 -- Other Free
62 kg 2-Chloroethanol (CAS 107-07-3)
90 kg Other
2906 CYCLIC ALCOHOLS AND THEIR
HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR
NITROSATED DERIVATIVES:
2906.1 - Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic:
2906.11.00 01 kg - - Menthol Free
2906.12.00 02 kg - - Cyclohexanol, methylcyclohexanols and Free
dimethylcyclohexanols
2906.13.00 03 kg - - Sterols and inositols Free
2906.19.00 10 kg --Other Free
2906.2 - Aromatic:
2906.21.00 06 kg - - Benzyl alcohol Free
2906.29.00 07 kg - - Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.
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CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
R.6 Chapter 29/13
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
SUB-CHAPTER 111
PHENOLS, PHENOL-ALCOHOLS, AND THEIR
HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED
OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES
2907 PHENOLS; PHENOL-ALCOHOLS:
2907.1 - Monophenols:
2907.11.00 08 kg - - Phenol (hydroxybenzene) and its salts 5%
2907.12.00 09 kg --Cresols and their salts Free
2907.13.00 38 kg - - Octylphenol, nonylphenol and their isomers; salts Free
thereof
2907.15.00 12 kg - - Naphthols and their salts Free
2907.19.00 21 kg - - Other Free
2907.2 - Polyphenols; phenol-alcohols:
2907.21.00 14 kg --Resorcinol and its salts Free
2907.22.00 43 kg - - Hydroquinone (quinol) and its salts Free
2907.23.00 16 kg --4,4'-1sopropylidenediphenol (bisphenol A, Free
diphenylolpropane) and its salts
2907.29.00 20 kg --Other Free
2908 HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR
NITROSATED DERIVATIVES OF PHENOLS OR
PHENOL-ALCOHOLS:
2908.1 - Derivatives containing only halogen substituents and
their salts:
2908.11.00 01 kg - - Pentachlorophenol (1SO) Free
2908.19.00 - - Other Free
06 kg Salts of pentachlorophenol
07 kg Other
2908.9 - Other:
2908.91.00 03 kg --Dinoseb (1SO) and its salts Free
2908.92.00 06 kg --4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol (DNOC (1SO)) and its salts Free
2908.99.00 08 kg --Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % Operative 1/1/12
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
Chapter 29/14
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
SUB-CHAPTER IV
ETHERS, ALCOHOL PEROXIDES, ETHER
PEROXIDES, KETONE PEROXIDES, EPOXIDES
WITH A THREE-MEMBERED RING, ACETALS
AND HEMIACETALS, AND THEIR
HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED
OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES
2909 ETHERS, ETHER-ALCOHOLS, ETHER-PHENOLS,
ETHER-ALCOHOL-PHENOLS, ALCOHOL
PEROXIDES, ETHER PEROXIDES, KETONE
PEROXIDES (WHETHER OR NOT CHEMICALLY
DEFINED), AND THEIR HALOGENATED,
SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED
DERIVATIVES:
2909.1 - Acyclic ethers and their halogenated, sulphonated,
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives:
2909.11.00 22 kg - - Diethyl ether Free
2909.19.00 23 kg --Other Free
2909.20.00 24 kg - Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic ethers and their Free
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives
2909.30.00 25 kg - Aromatic ethers and their halogenated, sulphonated, Free
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives
2909.4 - Ether-alcohols and their halogenated, sulphonated,
nitrated or nitrosated derivatives:
2909.41.00 26 kg --2,2"'-Oxydiethanol (diethylene glycol, digol) 5%
2909.43.00 47 kg -- I\1Ioncibutyl ethers of ethylene glycol or of diethylene 5%
glyco
2909.44.00 48 kg - - Other monoalkylethers of ethylene glycol or of 5%
diethylene glycol
2909.49.00 31 kg -- Other 5%
2909.50 - Ether-phenols, ether-alcohol-phenols and their
halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives:
2909.50.10 32 kg - - - Ethylene oxide derivatives 5%
2909.50.90 33 kg - --Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.
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CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
R.9 Chapter 29/15
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2909.60 - Alcohol peroxides, ether peroxides, ketone peroxides
and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or
nitrosated derivatives:
2909.60.10 36 kg  ---Goods, as follows: 5%
(a) ethylene oxide derivatives;
§b) di-t-butyl peroxide; _
c) ethyl methyl ketone peroxide;
(d) t-butyl hydroperoxide
2909.60.90 37 kg ---Other Free
2910 EPOXIDES, EPOXYALCOHOLS, EPOXYPHENOLS
AND EPOXYETHERS, WITH A THREE-
MEMBERED RING, AND THEIR HALOGENATED,
SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR NITROSATED
DERIVATIVES:
2910.10.00 01 kg - Oxirane (ethylene oxide) Free
2910.20.00 02 kg - Methyloxirane (propylene oxide) Free
2910.30.00 03 kg - 1-Chloro-2,3-epoxypropane (epichlorohydrin) Free
2910.40.00 05 kg - Dieldrin (1SO, INN) Free
2910.90.00 - Other Free
08 kg Endrin (CAS 72-80-8)
09 kg Other
2911.00.00 38 kg ACETALS AND HEMIACETALS, WHETHER OR Free
NOT WITH OTHER OXYGEN FUNCTION, AND
THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED,
NITRATED OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES
SUB-CHAPTER V
ALDEHYDE-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS
2912 ALDEHYDES, WHETHER OR NOT WITH OTHER
OXYGEN FUNCTION; CYCLIC POLYMERS OF
ALDEHYDES; PARAFORMALDEHYDE:
2912.1 - Acyclic aldehydes without other oxygen function:
2912.11.00 39 kg - - Methanal (formaldehyde) 5%
2912.12.00 40 kg - - Ethanal (acetaldehyde) 5%
2912.19.00 41 kg - - Other Free
2912.2 - Cyclic aldehydes without other oxygen function:
2912.21.00 43 kg - - Benzaldehyde Free
2912.29.00 44 kg - - Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 6
Chapter 29/16
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
2912.4 - Aldehyde-alcohols, aldehyde-ethers, aldehyde-phenols
and aldehydes with other oxygen function:
2912.41.00 23 kg --Vanillin (4-hydroxy-3-methoxybenzaldehyde) Free
2912.42.00 24 kg - - Ethylvanillin (3-ethoxy-4-hydroxybenzaldehyde) Free
2912.49.00 25 . -- Other Free
2912.50.00 16 . - Cyclic polymers of aldehydes Free
2912.60.00 17 kg - Paraformaldehyde 5%
2913.00.00 18 . HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR Free
NITROSATED DERIVATIVES OF PRODUCTS OF
2912
SUB-CHAPTER VI
KETONE-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS AND
QUINONE-FUNCTION COMPOUNDS
2914 KETONES AND QUINONES, WHETHER OR NOT
WITH OTHER OXYGEN FUNCTION, AND THEIR
HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED OR
NITROSATED DERIVATIVES:
2914.1 - Acyclic ketones without other oxygen function:
2914.11.00 19 kg - - Acetone 5%
2914.12.00 20 kg  --Butanone (methyl ethyl ketone) Free
2914.13.00 36 kg - - 4-Methylpentan-2-one (methyl isobutyl ketone) Free
2914.19.00 -- Other Free
25 kg Pinacolone (CAS 75-97-8)
90 kg Other
2914.2 - Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic ketones without
other oxygen function:
2914.22.00 24 kg - - Cyclohexanone and methylcyclohexanones Free
2914.23.00 47 kg - - lonones and methylionones Free
2914.29.00 49 kg - - Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.





